
 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY  DC006 

For the following product 2024-12 

Type 3347  

Hygienic Angle Valve 

European regulation 

Food contact  

The Hygienic Angle Valve Type 3347 meets the requirements of the food and pharmaceutical industry. 

Manufacturing processes of Samson Regulation and those of its suppliers comply with the good manufactur-
ing practices established by regulation (EC) No. 2023/20061. 

The valve components in contact with foodstuffs meet the following requirements: 

- the metal parts are made of forged stainless steel 1.4404/316L (valve body and plug) or cast stainless 
steel 1.4409/A351 CF3M (valve body) in accordance with: 

o the regulations (EC) No. 1935/20042 

o the Council of Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9 on metals and alloys used in food contact 
materials and articles; 

o the French decree of 13 January 1976 on stainless steel materials and objects in contact with 
foodstuffs; 

o the sheet published by the French authority DGCCRF: MCDA n°1 (V2 - 2017), Aptitude for 
food contact of metals and metal alloys intended to come into contact with foodstuffs. 

- PTFE-guided version : The stem seal, which ensures the seal with the outside, is made of PTFE in 
accordance with:  

o the regulations (EC) No. 1935/20042 and (EU) No. 10/20113 as amended  

The conditions and results of the overall and specific migration tests are detailed on Annex 1. 

o with the recommendations LI & LII for PTFE, XXI for EPDM published by BfR (Federal Institute 
for Risk Assessment). 

- PEEK-guided version:  

o The steam seal, which ensures the seal with the outside, is made of PEEK in accordance with: 

▪ the Regulations (EC) No. 1935/20042 and (EU) No. 10/20113 as amended  

The conditions and results of our supplier's global and specific migration tests are availa-
ble on Annex 2. 

o The body seal is made of PTFE in accordance with: 

 

1 Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food 

2 Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food 

3 Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, as last amended by Regulation 

(EU) No 2020/1245 



 

▪ the regulations (EC) No. 1935/20042 and (EU) No. 10/20113 as amended  

The conditions and results of the overall and specific migration tests are detailed on 
Annex 1. 

▪ with the recommendations LI & LII for PTFE, XXI for EPDM published by BfR (Federal 
Institute for Risk Assessment). 

- Anti-crystallizing version :  

o The compensating ring, which participates in the tightness with the metal centering ring, is 
made of EPDM in accordance with : 

▪ the regulation (EC) No. 1935/20042  

▪ the French Order of 5 August 2020 on rubber materials and articles intended to come 
into contact with foodstuffs and soothers for infants and young children; 

▪ the sheet published by the French authority DGCCRF: MCDA n°3 (V3 - 2021), Apti-
tude for food contact of organic plastic materials intended to come into contact with 
foodstuffs; 

The conditions and results of our supplier's global and specific migration tests are available on 
Annex 1. 

o The body seal is made of PTFE in accordance with: 

▪ the regulations (EC) No. 1935/20042 and (EU) No. 10/20113 as amended  

The conditions and results of the overall and specific migration tests are detailed on 
Annex 1. 

▪ with the recommendations LI & LII for PTFE, XXI for EPDM published by BfR (Federal 
Institute for Risk Assessment). 

o The HT-S1 surface treatment of the steam in accordance with: 

▪ the regulations (EC) No. 1935/20042 

▪ the Council of Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9 on metals and alloys used in food 
contact materials and articles; 

▪ the French decree of 13 January 1976 on stainless steel materials and objects in con-
tact with foodstuffs; 

▪ the sheet published by the French authority DGCCRF: MCDA n°1 (V2 - 2017), Apti-
tude for food contact of metals and metal alloys intended to come into contact with 
foodstuffs. 

- The optional valve seals, which provide the internal seal, are made of PEEK Natural Food & Life Sci-
ence Grade and according to our supplier’s declaration of conformity comply with:  

o the Regulations (EC) No. 1935/20042 and (EU) No. 10/20113 as amended  

The conditions and results of our supplier's global and specific migration tests are available on 
Annex 2. 

 

According to the migration tests carried out on the plastic components in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 
10/20113 as amended, the overall and specific migrations remain within the limits set by the above-mentioned 
Regulation when the complete apparatus is used under the conditions indicated below: 

- repeated short-term and long-term contact with all kinds of foodstuffs in applications at room tempera-
ture up to 121 °C. 



 

Environmental regulation and others 

The Hygienic Angle Valve Type 3347 is compliant with  

- Directive RoHS 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU 

- Regulation REACH 1907/2006/EC  

 
 
 

USA regulation 

Food contact and pharmaceutical regulations 

The Type 3347 Hygienic Angle Valve meets the requirements of the food industries according to the following 
parameters.  

- The PTFE used in the manufacture of the seals, in direct contact with the fluid complies with : 

o FDA regulation 21 CFR §177.1550, 

o USP Class VI 121°C 

- The PEEK used in the manufacture of the seals complies with :  

o FDA regulation 21 CFR §177.2415, 

o USP Class VI 121°C 

- The composition of EPDM used in the manufacture of the seals, complies with :  

o the regulation FDA CFR 21 §177.2600,  

o USP Class VI 121°C 

- The grease used for the assembly of parts in contact with the fluid, complies with : 

o the regulation FDA CFR 21 §178.3570, 

o NSF-H1 requirements 

- The HT-S1 surface treatment of the steam complies with : 

o FDA 

 
 
 

Chinese regulation 

Food contact 

The Hygienic Angle Valve Type 3347 meets the requirements of the Chinese food and pharmaceutical indus-
tries. 

The valve components that come into contact with foodstuffs meet the following requirements:  

- the metal parts are made of forged stainless steel 1.4404/316L (valve body and plug) or cast stainless 
steel 1.4409/A351 CF3M (valve body) in accordance with: 

o the regulations GB 4806.1-20164 and GB 4806.9-20234 

o The conditions and results of the overall and specific migration tests are detailed on Annex 3. 

 

4 Regulation GB 4806.1-2016 on general safety requirements for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food; GB 

4806.7-2023 for plastic materials, GB 4806.9-2023 for metal 



 

- PTFE-guided version : The stem seal, which seals to the outside, is made of PTFE:  

o Our supplier's declaration of conformity certifies that this material complies with regulations 
GB 4806.1-20164, GB 4806.7-20234 and GB 9685-20165 ; 

o The conditions and results of the overall and specific migration tests are detailed on Annex 3. 

- PEEK-guided version:  

o The steam seal, which ensures the seal with the outside, is made of PEEK : 

▪ Our supplier's declaration of conformity certifies that this material complies with regu-
lations GB 4806.1-20164, GB 4806.7-20234 and GB 9685-20165 

▪ The conditions and results of our supplier's global and specific migration tests are 
available on Annex 2. 

o The body seal is made of PTFE : 

▪ Our supplier's declaration of conformity certifies that this material complies with regu-
lations GB 4806.1-20164, GB 4806.6-20164 and GB 9685-20165 ; 

▪ The conditions and results of the overall and specific migration tests are detailed on 
Annex 3 

- Anti-crystallizing version :  

o The compensating ring, which participates in the tightness with the metal centering ring, is 
made of EPDM in accordance with : 

▪ the regulations GB 4806.1-20164 and GB 4806.9-20234 

▪ The conditions and results of the overall and specific migration tests are detailed on 
Annex 3 

o The body seal is made of PTFE : 

▪ Our supplier's declaration of conformity certifies that this material complies with regu-
lations GB 4806.1-20164, GB 4806.7-20234  and GB 9685-20165 ; 

▪ The conditions and results of the overall and specific migration tests are detailed on 
Annex 3 

- the optional plug seals, which provide the internal seal, are made of PEEK natural Food & Life Sci-
ence Grade:  

o Our supplier's declaration of conformity certifies that this material complies with regulations 
GB 4806.1-20164, GB 4806.7-20234  and GB 9685-20165; 

o The conditions and results of our supplier's global and specific migration tests are available on 
Annex 2. 

 

 

Environmental regulation and others 

The Hygienic Angle Valve Type 3347 meets the requirements of :  

- China RoHS 2.0 GB/T26572-2011 

 
 

 

5 Regulation GB 9685-2016 on the use of additives in materials intended to come into contact with food 



 

Other regulations 

The composition of the plastical materials in contact with the fluid is :  
- Free of animal-derived ingredients (ADI free) and thus free of TSE/BFE 
- Free of human-derived ingredients 
- Purely of synthetic origin. 

 
 
 
 
SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S.  SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. 

  

 

 

 

Bruno Soulas 

General Director 
Head of Strategy and Development 

 
Sabrina Durand 
Quality certification engineer 

 



 

Annex 1 – European food contact regulation 

 

Detailed conditions and results of migration tests on the PTFE seals 

 

According to the migration tests carried out on the plastic components in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 
10/20113 as amended, the overall and specific migrations remain within the limits set by the above-mentioned 
Regulation when the complete apparatus is used under the conditions indicated below: 

- for all foodstuffs specified due to the satisfactory results obtained with simulants A, B and D2 (Annex III Ta-
bles 1 and 3); 

- under the conditions covered by the tests: applications at a maximum temperature of 121°C (according to 
Annex V Chapter 3 Table 3). 

 
Overall migration (OM) 
The maximum limit on the overall migration (OML) has been tested and measured in accordance with the following table: 
 

Test  
conditions 

Simulant Duration Temperature 
Ratio surface / 

volume (dm2/dl) 
OML 

(mg/dm2) 
Result 

(mg/dm2) 

MG 5 A : 10% ethanol  2 h 100°C 1 10 1.3 

MG 5 B : 3% acetic acid 2 h 100°C 1 10 1.5 

MG 5 D2 : Oil 2 h 100°C 1 10 1.0 

 
 
Specific migration (SM) 
The maximum limits on the specific migration (SML) of substances authorised in the annexes I and II of the Regulation 
(EU) No. 10/20113 as amended have been tested and measured in accordance with the following tables: 
 

Monomer FCM No CAS No SML (mg/kg) Status 

TFE = tetrafluorethylene 281 116-14-3 0.05 OK 

PPVE = Perfluoropropylvinyl Ether 423 1623-05-8 0.05 OK 

hexafluoropropylene 282 116-15-4 0.01 OK 

 
 

Metal 
SML 

(mg/kg) 

Result 
(mg/kg) Status Metal 

SML 
(mg/kg) 

Result 
(mg/kg) Status 

Al 1 <0.1 OK Hg 0.01 <0.01 OK 

As 0.01 <0.01 OK La 0.05 <0.05 Ok 

Ba 1 <0.5 OK Li 0.6 <0.2 OK 

Cd 0.002 <0.002 OK Mn 0.6 <0.2 Ok 

Co 0.05 <0.02 OK Ni 0.02 <0.02 OK 

Cr 0.01 <0.01 OK Pb 0.01 <0.01 OK 

Cu 5 <2 OK Sb 0.04 <0.04 OK 

Eu 0.05 <0.05 OK Tb 0.05 <0.05 OK 

Fe 48 <10 OK Zn 5 <1 OK 

Ga 0.05 <0.05 OK     

 
 

 

Detailed conditions and results of migration tests on the EPDM seals 

 

According to the migration tests carried out on the plastic components in accordance with the French Order of 
5 August 2020 on rubber materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs and soothers for 
infants and young children, the overall and specific migrations remain within the limits set by the above-
mentioned Regulation when the complete apparatus is used under the conditions indicated below: 



 

- for all foodstuffs specified due to the satisfactory results obtained with simulants A, B and D2 (Annex III Ta-
bles 1 and 3 of the regulation (EU) No 10/20113); 

- under the conditions covered by the tests: applications at a maximum temperature of 121°C (according to 
Annex V Chapter 3 Table 3 of the regulation (EU) No 10/20113). 

 
Overall migration (OM) 
The maximum limit on the overall migration (OML) has been tested and measured in accordance with the following table: 
 

Test  
conditions 

Simulant Duration Temperature 
Ratio surface 

/ volume 
(dm2/dl) 

OML 
(mg/dm2) 

Result 
(mg/dm2) 

MG 5 A : 10% ethanol  2 h Back flow temperature 1 10 <1 

MG 5 B : 3% acetic acid 2 h Back flow temperature 1 10 <1 

MG 5 D2 : 95% ethanol  4 h 60°C 1 10 4.0 

MG 5 Isooctane 2 h 60°C 1 10 9.6 
 

 

 

Specific migration (SM) 
The maximum limits on the specific migration (SML) of substances authorised in the article 6 of the French order of 5 Au-
gust 2020 have been tested and measured in accordance with the following tables: 
 

Monomer FCM No CAS No SML (mg/kg) Status 

hexafluoropropylene 282 116-15-4 0.01 OK 

 
 

Metal 
SML 

(mg/kg) 

Result 
(mg/kg) Status 

Al 1 <0.1 OK 

Ba 1 <0.5 OK 

Cu 5 <2 OK 

Zn 10 <10 OK 
 

 

 

 

  

  

 



Annex 2 / Annexe 2 













SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. · 1, rue Jean Corona · 69120 Vaulx-en-Velin, France · samson@samsongroup.com 1 

 

 

Annex 3 – Chinese food contact regulation 

According to the migration tests carried out on plastic and metal parts in accordance with the regulations GB 
31604-20156 and GB 5009.156-20167, the overall and specific migration remains within the limits set by the 
above-mentioned regulations when the complete apparatus is used under the conditions indicated below:  

- for all foodstuffs (acc. to annex A Table A1) due to the satisfactory results obtained with the simulants (Ta-
bles 1 and 2); 

- under the conditions covered by the tests: high-temperature applications at a maximum temperature of 121 
°C (according to table 6). 
 
Detailed conditions and results of migration test on metallic parts in stainless steel 1.4404 / 316 L 
 
Overall migration (OM) 
The maximum limit on the overall migration (OML) has been tested and measured in accordance with the following table: 

 

Simulant Duration Temperature 
Ratio Surface / 
volume (dm2/dl) 

OML 
(mg/dm2) 

Results 
(mg/dm2) 

10% ethanol 2h Back flow temperature 1 10 0.8 

4% acetic acid 2h Back flow temperature 1 10 0.7 

95% ethanol 3.5h *60° 1 10 1.3 

Isooctane 1.5h *60° 1 10 1.2 

*The OL 95% and ISO test conditions correspond to conventional fatty medium substitution test conditions (2 h at 100°C). These condi-
tions are quoted in the European standard ISO 1186-1 (2002) 

 
Specific migration (SM) 

The maximum limit on the specific migration (SML) of substances authorized by the Regulation GB 4806.94 has been 

tested and measured in accordance with the following table: 
 

Simulant Duration Temperature Item 
Results 
(mg/kg) 

SML 
(mg/kg) 

Status 

4% acetic acid 2h 
Back flow 

temperature 

As <0.01 < 0.04 OK 

Cd <0.002 < 0.02 OK 

Cr 0.11 < 2.0 OK 

Ni 0.10 < 0.5 OK 

Pb <0.01 < 0.05 OK 

 
 
Detailed conditions and results of migration test on metallic parts in stainless steel 1.4409 / A351 CF3M 
 
Overall migration (OM) 
The maximum limit on the overall migration (OML) has been tested and measured in accordance with the following table: 

 

Simulant Duration Temperature 
Ratio Surface / 
volume (dm2/dl) 

OML 
(mg/dm2) 

Results 
(mg/dm2) 

10% ethanol 2h Back flow temperature 1 10 0.8 

4% acetic acid 2h Back flow temperature 1 10 0.7 

95% ethanol 3.5h *60° 1 10 1.3 

Isooctane 1.5h *60° 1 10 1.2 

*The OL 95% and ISO test conditions correspond to conventional fatty medium substitution test conditions (2 h at 100°C). These condi-
tions are quoted in the European standard ISO 1186-1 (2002) 

 
 
 
 
 

 

6 Regulation GB 31604-2015 on the general principles for migration testing, 
7 Regulation GB 5009.156-2016 on the method of pre-treatment of materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs 



SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. · 1, rue Jean Corona · 69120 Vaulx-en-Velin, France · samson@samsongroup.com 2 

 

 

Specific migration (SM) 
The maximum limit on the specific migration (SML) of substances authorized by the Regulation GB 4806.94 has been 
tested and measured in accordance with the following table: 
 

Simulant Duration Temperature Item 
Results 
(mg/kg) 

SML 
(mg/kg) 

Status 

4% acetic acid 2h 
Back flow 

temperature 

As <0.01 < 0.04 OK 

Cd <0.002 < 0.02 OK 

Cr 0.069 < 2.0 OK 

Ni 0.10 < 0.5 OK 

Pb <0.01 < 0.05 OK 

 
 
Detailed conditions and results of migration test on PTFE seals  
 
Overall migration (OM) 
The maximum limit on the overall migration (OML) has been tested and measured in accordance with the following table: 
 

Simulant Duration Temperature 
Ratio surface /  

volume (dm2/dl) 
OML 

(mg/dm2) 
Results 

(mg/dm2) 

10% ethanol 2 h Back flow temperature 1 10 1.3 

4% acetic acid 2 h Back flow temperature 1 10 1.5 

Vegetal oil 2 h Back flow temperature 1 10 1.9 

 
 
Specific migration (SM) 
The maximum limits on the specific migration (SML) of substances authorized by the Regulation GB 4806.74 and GB 
4806.94 have been tested and measured in accordance with the following tables: 

 

Polymer name No CAS No 
SML 

(mg/kg) 
Status 

PTFE= Polytetrafluoro- Ethylène 87 9002-84-0 0.05 OK 

FEP = hexafluoropropylène 85 25067-11-2 0.01 OK 

 
 

Simulant Duration Temperature Item 
Results 
(mg/kg) 

SML 
(mg/kg) 

Status 

4% acetic 
acid 

2h 
Back flow 

temperature 

As <0.01 < 0.04 OK 

Cd <0.002 < 0.02 OK 

Cr 0.01 < 2.0 OK 

Ni 0.02 < 0.5 OK 

Pb 0.01 < 0.05 OK 

 
 
Detailed conditions and results of migration test on EPDM seals 
 
Overall migration (OM) 
The maximum limit on the overall migration (OML) has been tested and measured in accordance with the following table: 
 

Simulant Duration Temperature 
Ratio surface /  

volume (dm2/dl) 
OML 

(mg/dm2) 
Results 

(mg/dm2) 

10% ethanol 2h Back flow temperature 1 10 <1 

4% acetic acid 2h Back flow temperature 1 10 <1 

95% Ethanol 3.5h *60° 1 10 4.8 

Isooctane 1.5h *60° 1 10 8.8 

*The OL 95% and ISO test conditions correspond to conventional fatty medium substitution test conditions (2 h at 100°C). These condi-
tions are quoted in the European standard ISO 1186-1 (2002) 

 



SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. · 1, rue Jean Corona · 69120 Vaulx-en-Velin, France · samson@samsongroup.com 3 

 

 

Specific migration (SM) 
The maximum limits on the specific migration (SML) of substances authorized by the Regulation GB 4806.74 and GB 
4806.94 have been tested and measured in accordance with the following tables: 

 

Polymer name No CAS No 
SML 

(mg/kg) 
Status 

FEP = hexafluoropropylène 85 25067-11-2 0.01 OK 

 
 

Simulant Duration Temperature Item 
Results 
(mg/kg) 

SML 
(mg/kg) 

Status 

4% acetic 
acid 

2h 
Back flow 

temperature 

As <0.01 < 0.04 OK 

Cd <0.002 < 0.02 OK 

Cr <0.01 < 2.0 OK 

Ni <0.02 < 0.5 OK 

Pb <0.01 < 0.05 OK 

 

 


